

No. 08-2817

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COREY JOHNSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Central District
of Illinois, Peoria Division

Case No. 07- CR - 10044

Hon. Judge Joe B. McDade,
Presiding Judge

BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT COREY JOHNSON

BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
Northwestern University School of Law
357 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
Phone: (312) 503-0063

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP

Attorney

Michael Gomez

Senior Law Student

Long Truong

Senior Law Student

Jonathan S. Schaan

Senior Law Student

**Counsel for Defendant-Appellant,
Corey Johnson**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COREY JOHNSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Central District
of Illinois, Peoria Division

Case No. 07- CR - 10044

Hon. Judge Joe B. McDade,
Presiding Judge

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The District Court Erred In Refusing To Instruct The Jury On Johnson’s Buyer-Seller Theory Of Defense.....	20
A. Johnson’s proposed buyer-seller instruction provided a correct statement of law because Johnson used the Seventh Circuit’s pattern instructions, which correctly summarize the law regarding buyer-seller relationships.....	22
B. Both Johnson and the government offered evidence over the course of the trial that supported Johnson’s theory of defense that he was merely engaged in buyer-seller relationships rather than in a conspiracy.....	23
C. The jury instructions as given did not adequately account for Johnson’s buyer-seller theory of defense.....	25
D. The district court’s failure to instruct the jury on Johnson’s buyer-seller defense violated Johnson’s Fifth Amendment right to a fair trial.	28
E. The district court’s error in refusing to give a buyer-seller instruction was not harmless because it contributed to the jury’s guilty verdict.	28
II. The Government Failed To Prove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That Johnson Agreed To Distribute Cocaine And Crack Cocaine.	31
A. Ty Johnson.....	36
B. Rico Trice	39

C. Daryl Lee	40
D. Willie Friend.....	41
E. Robert Griffin	43
F. Paul Caston	44
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	47
CIRCUIT RULE 31(e) CERTIFICATION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH CIRCUIT RULE 30(d)	50
ATTACHED REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT COREY JOHNSON.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943)	34, 38
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	32
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	29
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993).....	29
<i>United States v. Askew</i> , 403 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Carson</i> , 9 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>United States v. Chavis</i> , 429 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 227 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>United States v. Clay</i> , 37 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1994)	34
<i>United States v. Contreras</i> , 249 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2001).....	33, 34, 37, 39, 43
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 818 F.2d 1317 (7th Cir. 1987)	20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Gee</i> , 226 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Given</i> , 164 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1999)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 650 F.2d 994 (9th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>United States v. James</i> , 464 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Lechuga</i> , 994 F.2d 346 (7th Cir. 1993)	26, 30, 32, 33, 34, 38, 43
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 988 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 157 F.3d 1067 (7th Cir. 1998)	20, 22, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Mims</i> , 92 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1996).....	23, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Monroe</i> , 73 F.3d 129 (7th Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 469 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir. 2007).....	26

<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 44 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>United States v. Pedigo</i> , 12 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Prieskorn</i> , 658 F.2d 631 (8th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>United States v. Prude</i> , 489 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2007)	20, 25
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 273 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2001)	33, 34, 37, 39, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Roe</i> , 210 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>United States v. Thomas (“Thomas I”)</i> , 150 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1998).....	23, 28
<i>United States v. Thomas (“Thomas II”)</i> , 284 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2002) ...	24, 33, 34, 37, 39, 40, 42
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 997 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1993)	20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 (2006)	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553 (2006)	13
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) (2006)	1, 3
21 U.S.C. § 846 (2006)	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2006)	1
